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Headlines:
= Low Power Broadcaster’s Defiance Results in $7,000 Upward Adjustment

»  Unauthorized Post-Sunset Operations Lead to $4,000 Fine for AM Station

Belligerence Costs a Florida Broadcaster an Additional $7,000

Pursuant to a recently issued Notice of Apparent Liability (“NAL”), a Florida low power FM broadcaster was
penalized an additional $7,000 for refusing to power down its transmitter at the request of agents from the
FCC’s Tampa Field Office. In June 2010, FCC field agents, following up on a complaint lodged by the
Federal Aviation Administration regarding interference to its Air Traffic Control frequency at 133.75 MHz,
employed direction-finding techniques to locate the source of the interference. The source turned out to be
a low power FM station. When approached by the agents, a “representative of the station” repeatedly
refused to power down the station even though the agents explained that the interference was an “ongoing
safety hazard” and a “safety of life hazard.” During a subsequent telephone conversation between the sta-
tion owner and an agent, the owner refused to let his representative at the station power down the trans-
mitter until the station engineer was present. The station owner arrived at the transmitter site 30 minutes
later and allowed the agents to inspect the station. At the time of the inspection, agents discovered that
the station was using a transmitter that was not certified by the FCC, a direct violation of Section 73.1660
of the FCC’s Rules. The base forfeiture for operating with unauthorized equipment is $5,000.

Two months after the site inspection, the Tampa Field Office issued a Letter of Inquiry. In its response,
the licensee admitted that the noncompliant transmitter had been in use for approximately four months,
up to and including the date of the site inspection. The response also indicated that the transmitter was
replaced by a certified transmitter on July 9, 2010.

The FCC decided that the “particularly egregious” nature of the violation, and the station owner’s “deliber-
ate disregard” of an air traffic safety issue, warranted an upward adjustment of $7,000 to the base fine.
The NAL therefore assessed a $12,000 fine against the station.

Violation of Post-Sunset Operating Restriction Leads to Fine

As a follow up to a February 2011 Notice of Apparent Liability (“NAL”), the FCC issued a September 2011
Forfeiture Order (“Order”) fining a Louisiana broadcaster $14,000 for unauthorized operations and failure
to maintain and make available a complete public inspection file as required by FCC Rule Sections
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73.1745 and 73.3526 respectively. The base fine associated with a violation of Section 73.1745, which
mandates that stations not operate at times or at power levels other than those specified in their licenses,
is $4,000. The base fine for a violation of Section 73.3526, which requires retention of and public access
to a station’s Public Inspection File documents, is $10,000.

According to the NAL, agents from the New Orleans Field Office investigating an interference complaint
confirmed that a Louisiana AM broadcaster was operating its station beyond its post-sunset authority

in violation of Section 73.1745. The agents returned the next day to again confirm that the station contin-
ued such unauthorized operations after sunset. The field agents then inspected the station and discovered
that, according to the general manager, the station had been “operating at reduced power throughout the
night for several years”. Upon reviewing the station’s public inspection file, the agents found that it was
missing several required documents, including a copy of the current authorization, the most recent license
application and eight quarterly issues/programs lists.

The AM broadcaster’s response to the NAL conceded both violations but sought a reduction in the fines
based on the station’s erroneous belief that it had authority to operate beyond sunset, its history of compli-
ance, its “limited resources to devote to the public inspection file”, its “programming responsive to commu-
nity needs and interests during the two years prior to the NAL”, and its remedial actions to bring the station
into compliance after the inspection.

In response, the FCC stated that a “lack of intent to violate the rules” is not a mitigating factor. The FCC
also reminded the AM broadcaster that “only a few months” prior to the inspection, a letter was sent from
the FCC to the licensee indicating that the station was authorized for “day-time only operation.” The FCC
rejected the AM broadcaster’s claim that it had a history of compliance based on the admission that the
station had been operating at night for several years without authorization. The FCC also discounted the
“limited resources” claim since the AM broadcaster did not provide any supporting financial documentation.
Finally, the FCC noted that where the AM broadcaster provided, but did not accurately document, com-
munity programming efforts, that did not mitigate a violation of the FCC’s Rules. The FCC therefore reaf-
firmed, without reduction, the original forfeiture in the amount of $14,000.

If you have any questions about the content of this publication, please contact the authors below, or the
Pillsbury attorney with whom you regularly work.

Scott R. Flick (bio) Christine A. Reilly (bio)
Washington, DC Washington, DC
+1.202.663.8167 +1.202.663.8245
scott.flick@pillsburylaw.com christine.reilly@pillsburylaw.com

This publication is issued periodically to keep Pillsbury Winthrop Shaw Pittman LLP clients and other interested parties
informed of current legal developments that may affect or otherwise be of interest to them. The comments contained herein
do not constitute legal opinion and should not be regarded as a substitute for legal advice.

© 2011 Pillsbury Winthrop Shaw Pittman LLP. All Rights Reserved.

Pillsbury Winthrop Shaw Pittman LLP www.pillsburylaw.com | 2


http://www.pillsburylaw.com/scott.flick
mailto:scott.flick@pillsburylaw.com
http://www.pillsburylaw.com/christine.reilly
mailto:christine.reilly@pillsburylaw.com


<<
  /ASCII85EncodePages false
  /AllowTransparency false
  /AutoPositionEPSFiles true
  /AutoRotatePages /All
  /Binding /Left
  /CalGrayProfile (Dot Gain 20%)
  /CalRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CalCMYKProfile (U.S. Web Coated \050SWOP\051 v2)
  /sRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CannotEmbedFontPolicy /Warning
  /CompatibilityLevel 1.4
  /CompressObjects /Tags
  /CompressPages true
  /ConvertImagesToIndexed true
  /PassThroughJPEGImages true
  /CreateJDFFile false
  /CreateJobTicket false
  /DefaultRenderingIntent /Default
  /DetectBlends true
  /DetectCurves 0.0000
  /ColorConversionStrategy /LeaveColorUnchanged
  /DoThumbnails false
  /EmbedAllFonts true
  /EmbedOpenType false
  /ParseICCProfilesInComments true
  /EmbedJobOptions true
  /DSCReportingLevel 0
  /EmitDSCWarnings false
  /EndPage -1
  /ImageMemory 1048576
  /LockDistillerParams false
  /MaxSubsetPct 100
  /Optimize true
  /OPM 1
  /ParseDSCComments true
  /ParseDSCCommentsForDocInfo true
  /PreserveCopyPage true
  /PreserveDICMYKValues true
  /PreserveEPSInfo true
  /PreserveFlatness true
  /PreserveHalftoneInfo false
  /PreserveOPIComments false
  /PreserveOverprintSettings true
  /StartPage 1
  /SubsetFonts true
  /TransferFunctionInfo /Apply
  /UCRandBGInfo /Preserve
  /UsePrologue false
  /ColorSettingsFile ()
  /AlwaysEmbed [ true
    /AgencyFB-Bold
    /AgencyFB-Reg
    /Algerian
    /Arial-Black
    /Arial-BoldItalicMT
    /Arial-BoldMT
    /Arial-ItalicMT
    /ArialMT
    /ArialNarrow
    /ArialNarrow-Bold
    /ArialNarrow-BoldItalic
    /ArialNarrow-Italic
    /ArialRoundedMTBold
    /ArialUnicodeMS
    /BaskOldFace
    /Bauhaus93
    /BellMT
    /BellMTBold
    /BellMTItalic
    /BerlinSansFB-Bold
    /BerlinSansFBDemi-Bold
    /BerlinSansFB-Reg
    /BernardMT-Condensed
    /BlackadderITC-Regular
    /BodoniMT
    /BodoniMTBlack
    /BodoniMTBlack-Italic
    /BodoniMT-Bold
    /BodoniMT-BoldItalic
    /BodoniMTCondensed
    /BodoniMTCondensed-Bold
    /BodoniMTCondensed-BoldItalic
    /BodoniMTCondensed-Italic
    /BodoniMT-Italic
    /BodoniMTPosterCompressed
    /BookAntiqua
    /BookAntiqua-Bold
    /BookAntiqua-BoldItalic
    /BookAntiqua-Italic
    /BookmanOldStyle
    /BookmanOldStyle-Bold
    /BookmanOldStyle-BoldItalic
    /BookmanOldStyle-Italic
    /BookshelfSymbolSeven
    /BradleyHandITC
    /BritannicBold
    /Broadway
    /BrushScriptMT
    /CalifornianFB-Bold
    /CalifornianFB-Italic
    /CalifornianFB-Reg
    /CalisMTBol
    /CalistoMT
    /CalistoMT-BoldItalic
    /CalistoMT-Italic
    /Castellar
    /Centaur
    /Century
    /CenturyGothic
    /CenturyGothic-Bold
    /CenturyGothic-BoldItalic
    /CenturyGothic-Italic
    /CenturySchoolbook
    /CenturySchoolbook-Bold
    /CenturySchoolbook-BoldItalic
    /CenturySchoolbook-Italic
    /Chiller-Regular
    /Code39SlimTT-Regular
    /ColonnaMT
    /ComicSansMS
    /ComicSansMS-Bold
    /CooperBlack
    /CopperplateGothic-Bold
    /CopperplateGothic-Light
    /CourierNewPS-BoldItalicMT
    /CourierNewPS-BoldMT
    /CourierNewPS-ItalicMT
    /CourierNewPSMT
    /CurlzMT
    /EdwardianScriptITC
    /Elephant-Italic
    /Elephant-Regular
    /EngraversMT
    /ErasITC-Bold
    /ErasITC-Demi
    /ErasITC-Light
    /ErasITC-Medium
    /EstrangeloEdessa
    /FelixTitlingMT
    /FootlightMTLight
    /ForteMT
    /FranklinGothic-Book
    /FranklinGothic-BookItalic
    /FranklinGothic-Demi
    /FranklinGothic-DemiCond
    /FranklinGothic-DemiItalic
    /FranklinGothic-Heavy
    /FranklinGothic-HeavyItalic
    /FranklinGothic-Medium
    /FranklinGothic-MediumCond
    /FranklinGothic-MediumItalic
    /FreestyleScript-Regular
    /FrenchScriptMT
    /Garamond
    /Garamond-Bold
    /Garamond-Italic
    /Gautami
    /Georgia
    /Georgia-Bold
    /Georgia-BoldItalic
    /Georgia-Italic
    /Gigi-Regular
    /GillSansMT
    /GillSansMT-Bold
    /GillSansMT-BoldItalic
    /GillSansMT-Condensed
    /GillSansMT-ExtraCondensedBold
    /GillSansMT-Italic
    /GillSans-UltraBold
    /GillSans-UltraBoldCondensed
    /GloucesterMT-ExtraCondensed
    /GoudyOldStyleT-Bold
    /GoudyOldStyleT-Italic
    /GoudyOldStyleT-Regular
    /GoudyStout
    /Haettenschweiler
    /HarlowSolid
    /Harrington
    /HelveticaNeueLT-Black
    /HelveticaNeueLT-BlackCond
    /HelveticaNeueLT-BlackCondObl
    /HelveticaNeueLT-BlackExt
    /HelveticaNeueLT-BlackExtObl
    /HelveticaNeueLT-BlackItalic
    /HelveticaNeueLT-Bold
    /HelveticaNeueLT-BoldCond
    /HelveticaNeueLT-BoldCondObl
    /HelveticaNeueLT-BoldExt
    /HelveticaNeueLT-BoldExtObl
    /HelveticaNeueLT-BoldItalic
    /HelveticaNeueLT-BoldOutline
    /HelveticaNeueLT-Condensed
    /HelveticaNeueLT-CondensedObl
    /HelveticaNeueLT-ExtBlackCond
    /HelveticaNeueLT-ExtBlackCondObl
    /HelveticaNeueLT-Extended
    /HelveticaNeueLT-ExtendedObl
    /HelveticaNeueLT-Heavy
    /HelveticaNeueLT-HeavyCond
    /HelveticaNeueLT-HeavyCondObl
    /HelveticaNeueLT-HeavyExt
    /HelveticaNeueLT-HeavyExtObl
    /HelveticaNeueLT-HeavyItalic
    /HelveticaNeueLT-Italic
    /HelveticaNeueLT-Light
    /HelveticaNeueLT-LightCond
    /HelveticaNeueLT-LightCondObl
    /HelveticaNeueLT-LightExt
    /HelveticaNeueLT-LightExtObl
    /HelveticaNeueLT-LightItalic
    /HelveticaNeueLT-Medium
    /HelveticaNeueLT-MediumCond
    /HelveticaNeueLT-MediumCondObl
    /HelveticaNeueLT-MediumExt
    /HelveticaNeueLT-MediumExtObl
    /HelveticaNeueLT-MediumItalic
    /HelveticaNeueLT-Roman
    /HelveticaNeueLT-Thin
    /HelveticaNeueLT-ThinCond
    /HelveticaNeueLT-ThinCondObl
    /HelveticaNeueLT-ThinExt
    /HelveticaNeueLT-ThinExtObl
    /HelveticaNeueLT-ThinItalic
    /HelveticaNeueLT-UltraLigCond
    /HelveticaNeueLT-UltraLigCondObl
    /HelveticaNeueLT-UltraLigExt
    /HelveticaNeueLT-UltraLigExtObl
    /HelveticaNeueLT-UltraLight
    /HelveticaNeueLT-UltraLightItal
    /HighTowerText-Italic
    /HighTowerText-Reg
    /Impact
    /ImprintMT-Shadow
    /InformalRoman-Regular
    /Jokerman-Regular
    /JuiceITC-Regular
    /Kartika
    /KristenITC-Regular
    /KunstlerScript
    /Latha
    /LatinWide
    /LucidaBright
    /LucidaBright-Demi
    /LucidaBright-DemiItalic
    /LucidaBright-Italic
    /LucidaCalligraphy-Italic
    /LucidaConsole
    /LucidaFax
    /LucidaFax-Demi
    /LucidaFax-DemiItalic
    /LucidaFax-Italic
    /LucidaHandwriting-Italic
    /LucidaSans
    /LucidaSans-Demi
    /LucidaSans-DemiItalic
    /LucidaSans-Italic
    /LucidaSans-Typewriter
    /LucidaSans-TypewriterBold
    /LucidaSans-TypewriterBoldOblique
    /LucidaSans-TypewriterOblique
    /LucidaSansUnicode
    /Magneto-Bold
    /MaiandraGD-Regular
    /Mangal-Regular
    /MaturaMTScriptCapitals
    /MetaBlack-Caps
    /MetaBlack-Roman
    /MetaBold-Caps
    /MetaBold-Roman
    /MetaBook-Caps
    /MetaBook-Roman
    /MetaMedium-Roman
    /MetaNormal-ItalicCaps
    /MetaNormal-Roman
    /MicrosoftSansSerif
    /Mistral
    /Modern-Regular
    /MonotypeCorsiva
    /MSOutlook
    /MSReferenceSansSerif
    /MSReferenceSpecialty
    /MVBoli
    /NiagaraEngraved-Reg
    /NiagaraSolid-Reg
    /OCRAExtended
    /OldEnglishTextMT
    /Onyx
    /OratorBT-TenPitch
    /PalaceScriptMT
    /PalatinoLinotype-Bold
    /PalatinoLinotype-BoldItalic
    /PalatinoLinotype-Italic
    /PalatinoLinotype-Roman
    /Papyrus-Regular
    /Parchment-Regular
    /Perpetua
    /Perpetua-Bold
    /Perpetua-BoldItalic
    /Perpetua-Italic
    /PerpetuaTitlingMT-Bold
    /PerpetuaTitlingMT-Light
    /Playbill
    /PoorRichard-Regular
    /Pristina-Regular
    /Raavi
    /RageItalic
    /Ravie
    /Rockwell
    /Rockwell-Bold
    /Rockwell-BoldItalic
    /Rockwell-Condensed
    /Rockwell-CondensedBold
    /Rockwell-ExtraBold
    /Rockwell-Italic
    /ScriptMTBold
    /ShowcardGothic-Reg
    /Shruti
    /SnapITC-Regular
    /Stencil
    /Sylfaen
    /SymbolMT
    /Tahoma
    /Tahoma-Bold
    /TempusSansITC
    /TimesNewRomanPS-BoldItalicMT
    /TimesNewRomanPS-BoldMT
    /TimesNewRomanPS-ItalicMT
    /TimesNewRomanPSMT
    /Trebuchet-BoldItalic
    /TrebuchetMS
    /TrebuchetMS-Bold
    /TrebuchetMS-Italic
    /Tunga-Regular
    /TwCenMT-Bold
    /TwCenMT-BoldItalic
    /TwCenMT-Condensed
    /TwCenMT-CondensedBold
    /TwCenMT-CondensedExtraBold
    /TwCenMT-Italic
    /TwCenMT-Regular
    /Verdana
    /Verdana-Bold
    /Verdana-BoldItalic
    /Verdana-Italic
    /VinerHandITC
    /Vivaldii
    /VladimirScript
    /Vrinda
    /Webdings
    /Wingdings2
    /Wingdings3
    /Wingdings-Regular
    /ZWAdobeF
  ]
  /NeverEmbed [ true
  ]
  /AntiAliasColorImages false
  /CropColorImages true
  /ColorImageMinResolution 300
  /ColorImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleColorImages true
  /ColorImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /ColorImageResolution 300
  /ColorImageDepth -1
  /ColorImageMinDownsampleDepth 1
  /ColorImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeColorImages true
  /ColorImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterColorImages true
  /ColorImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /ColorACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /ColorImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasGrayImages false
  /CropGrayImages true
  /GrayImageMinResolution 300
  /GrayImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleGrayImages true
  /GrayImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /GrayImageResolution 300
  /GrayImageDepth -1
  /GrayImageMinDownsampleDepth 2
  /GrayImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeGrayImages true
  /GrayImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterGrayImages true
  /GrayImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /GrayACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /GrayImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasMonoImages false
  /CropMonoImages true
  /MonoImageMinResolution 1200
  /MonoImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleMonoImages true
  /MonoImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /MonoImageResolution 1200
  /MonoImageDepth -1
  /MonoImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeMonoImages true
  /MonoImageFilter /CCITTFaxEncode
  /MonoImageDict <<
    /K -1
  >>
  /AllowPSXObjects false
  /CheckCompliance [
    /None
  ]
  /PDFX1aCheck false
  /PDFX3Check false
  /PDFXCompliantPDFOnly false
  /PDFXNoTrimBoxError true
  /PDFXTrimBoxToMediaBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXSetBleedBoxToMediaBox true
  /PDFXBleedBoxToTrimBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXOutputIntentProfile ()
  /PDFXOutputConditionIdentifier ()
  /PDFXOutputCondition ()
  /PDFXRegistryName ()
  /PDFXTrapped /False

  /Description <<
    /CHS <FEFF4f7f75288fd94e9b8bbe5b9a521b5efa7684002000500044004600206587686353ef901a8fc7684c976262535370673a548c002000700072006f006f00660065007200208fdb884c9ad88d2891cf62535370300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c676562535f00521b5efa768400200050004400460020658768633002>
    /CHT <FEFF4f7f752890194e9b8a2d7f6e5efa7acb7684002000410064006f006200650020005000440046002065874ef653ef5728684c9762537088686a5f548c002000700072006f006f00660065007200204e0a73725f979ad854c18cea7684521753706548679c300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c4f86958b555f5df25efa7acb76840020005000440046002065874ef63002>
    /DAN <>
    /DEU <>
    /ESP <>
    /FRA <>
    /ITA <>
    /JPN <>
    /KOR <FEFFc7740020c124c815c7440020c0acc6a9d558c5ec0020b370c2a4d06cd0d10020d504b9b0d1300020bc0f0020ad50c815ae30c5d0c11c0020ace0d488c9c8b85c0020c778c1c4d560002000410064006f0062006500200050004400460020bb38c11cb97c0020c791c131d569b2c8b2e4002e0020c774b807ac8c0020c791c131b41c00200050004400460020bb38c11cb2940020004100630072006f0062006100740020bc0f002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e00300020c774c0c1c5d0c11c0020c5f40020c2180020c788c2b5b2c8b2e4002e>
    /NLD (Gebruik deze instellingen om Adobe PDF-documenten te maken voor kwaliteitsafdrukken op desktopprinters en proofers. De gemaakte PDF-documenten kunnen worden geopend met Acrobat en Adobe Reader 5.0 en hoger.)
    /NOR <>
    /PTB <>
    /SUO <>
    /SVE <>
    /ENU (Use these settings to create Adobe PDF documents for quality printing on desktop printers and proofers.  Created PDF documents can be opened with Acrobat and Adobe Reader 5.0 and later.)
  >>
  /Namespace [
    (Adobe)
    (Common)
    (1.0)
  ]
  /OtherNamespaces [
    <<
      /AsReaderSpreads false
      /CropImagesToFrames true
      /ErrorControl /WarnAndContinue
      /FlattenerIgnoreSpreadOverrides false
      /IncludeGuidesGrids false
      /IncludeNonPrinting false
      /IncludeSlug false
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (InDesign)
        (4.0)
      ]
      /OmitPlacedBitmaps false
      /OmitPlacedEPS false
      /OmitPlacedPDF false
      /SimulateOverprint /Legacy
    >>
    <<
      /AddBleedMarks false
      /AddColorBars false
      /AddCropMarks false
      /AddPageInfo false
      /AddRegMarks false
      /ConvertColors /NoConversion
      /DestinationProfileName ()
      /DestinationProfileSelector /NA
      /Downsample16BitImages true
      /FlattenerPreset <<
        /PresetSelector /MediumResolution
      >>
      /FormElements false
      /GenerateStructure true
      /IncludeBookmarks false
      /IncludeHyperlinks false
      /IncludeInteractive false
      /IncludeLayers false
      /IncludeProfiles true
      /MultimediaHandling /UseObjectSettings
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (CreativeSuite)
        (2.0)
      ]
      /PDFXOutputIntentProfileSelector /NA
      /PreserveEditing true
      /UntaggedCMYKHandling /LeaveUntagged
      /UntaggedRGBHandling /LeaveUntagged
      /UseDocumentBleed false
    >>
  ]
>> setdistillerparams
<<
  /HWResolution [2400 2400]
  /PageSize [612.000 792.000]
>> setpagedevice


